STATE OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY ROBERT J. KLEINE
GOVERNOR LANSING STATE TREASURER

MEETING MINUTES OF THE STATE ASSESSORS BOARD
Treasurer’s Conference Room / Austin Building
430 W. Allegan, Lansing, Michigan

Wednesday, September 9, 2009
9:30 A.M.

Present: Lisa A. Hobart, Chairperson
Raman A. Patel, Vice Chairperson
Henry O. Allen, Member
Allan J. Berg, Member
Frederick W. Morgan, Member

Kelli Sobel, Interim Executive Secretary
LaNiece Densteadt, Recording Secretary

COMMENTS:

Deputy Treasurer Val Washington appeared before the board regarding three issues: permissible items in the
Closed Meeting section, he encouraged the Board to move forward with the new procedure, a possible new
complaint process for review which the Board will discuss at their next meeting, and Deputy Treasurer
Washington informed the Board of a complaint filed with the Ethics Board regarding a possible violation of the
Open Meetings Act.

MINUTES:

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to adopt the regular meeting minutes
of the August 3, 2009 meeting of the State Assessors Board with one modification requested. (Item 1 on
agenda)

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS:

It was moved by Berg, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to approve the grant approval for six
hours of elective renewal credit for the course titled “Using Spreadsheet Programs in Real Estate Appraisal —
The Basics. (Item 2g —add on)

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Berg, and unanimously approved to approve the requests for Experience
Credit from Rose Lee Slocum for Level 3, Christopher Coucke for Level 3, and Mark A. Slocum for Level 3.
(Item 2a on agenda)
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It was moved by Berg, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to approve the requests for Elective
Renewal Credit: (Item 2b on agenda)

Six Hours of Elective Educational Renewal Credit

Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions — The Yellow Book Seminar
Advanced Residential Relocation Assistance

2009 Fall Education Seminar (2 Day Conference — Chapter 7)

Site Use and Valuation Analysis

Michigan Tax Tribunal Small Claims preparation and Presentation

Construction Details & Trends

Four Hours of Elective Educational Renewal Credit

Preparing Appraisals for Tax Tribunal Appeals

Three Hours of Elective Educational Renewal Credit

Fundamentals of Assessment and Taxation (Township Governance Academy Course)

Two Hours of Elective Educational Renewal Credit

Overview & Market Trends of Industrial Real Property and Machinery & Equipment

The Board received and filed the announcement that certified assessors that are also licensed appraisers can now
use most of the SAB educational courses for Appraisal License Continuing Education and the courses have
been approved for a three year period. The Board also thanked Liz Tobias for her hard work on this project.
(Item 2c on agenda)

It was moved by Allen, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to give mandatory renewal credit to
the MAA Webmaster for each appropriate year. (Item 2d on agenda)

It was moved by Hobart, seconded by Morgan, and approved to allow Barry Simon proctor the exam for
Gaylord. Allen voted no. (Item 2e on agenda)

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to send a letter to the City of Albion
Assessor denying the request for a fee waiver and providing them contact information for MAA who does offer
scholarships. (Item 2f on agenda)

CERTIFICATION LEVEL MATTERS:

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to approve the Certification
Applicants. (Item 3a on agenda)

It was moved by Morgan to approve Traverse City’s request for a waiver for one year. The motion died for lack
of a second. (Item 3b on agenda)
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It was moved by Berg, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to send a letter to Calhoun County
approving their request for exception for their Equalization Director indicating they must complete their Level 4
by August 31, 2010. (Item 3c on agenda)

6 HOUR RENEWAL EVALUATIONS:

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Berg, and unanimously approved to receive and file the 6 Hour Renewal
Evaluations. (Item 4 on agenda)

FINANCIAL REPORT AND FUND BALANCE RECOMMENDATION:

It was moved by Allen, seconded by Berg, and unanimously approved to receive and file the Financial Report
for July, 2009. The board discussed the recommendations on the fund balance utilization. The Board would
like a listing of the chapters for Course 1 and 2 for a possible request for proposals for rewriting. It was moved
by Patel, and seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to table the recommendations of lowering
certification renewal fees and reduced fees for classes until further discussion with MAA. (Item 5 on agenda)

ADOPTION OF POLICY REGARDING PUBLIC COMMENT:

It was moved by Berg, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt the State Assessors Board
Public Appearance Guidelines with one correction. (Item 6 on agenda)

RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD REGARDING CLOSED MEETING PERMISSIBLE ITEMS

It was moved by Berg, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt the recommendation of going
into closed session for informal and formal revocation hearings only, a change that when a revocation petition is
received, assessors will be notified and given 10 days to request in writing that the discussion of the petition be
held in closed session. Those not requesting will be held in open session. (Item 7 on agenda)

REVOCATION PETITIONS

It was moved by Patel, seconded by Berg, and unanimously approved to proceed to an informal hearing on
revocation petition 09-0031. (Item 8a on agenda)

It was moved by Patel, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to dismiss revocation petition 09-0032
because no violation of rule 211.447 occurred. Berg recused himself. (Item 8b on agenda)

It was moved by Patel, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to dismiss revocation petition 09-0033
because no violation of rule 211.447 occurred. Berg recused himself. (Item 8c on agenda)

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Allen, and unanimously approved to dismiss revocation petition 09-0035
because no violation of rule 211.447 occurred. (Item 8d on agenda)

Meeting of the State Assessors Board on September 9, 2009 3



CLOSED MEETING:

A closed meeting was permissible under the Open Meetings Act, Michigan Compiled Law 15.268(a) and
15.268(h). It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to go into closed session.
Roll Call Vote: Hobart-Yes, Patel-Yes, Morgan -Yes, Allen -Yes, and Berg-Yes.

OPEN MEETING:

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to return to open session. Roll Call
Vote: Hobart -Yes, Patel -Yes, Allen -Yes, Morgan -Yes, and Berg -Yes.

It was moved by Berg, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adopt the closed meeting minutes
from the August 3, 2009 meeting of the State Assessors Board with one correction. (Item 9a on agenda)

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Berg, and approved to dismiss revocation petition 08-0037 because no
violation of rule 211.447 occurred. Roll Call Vote: Hobart - No, Patel - No, Allen - Yes, Morgan - Yes, and
Berg - Yes. (Item 9b on agenda)

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Berg, and unanimously approved to proceed to a formal revocation but
to ask the person named in petition 08-0038 to attend BS&A classes and provide documentation to the Board
regarding completion of those classes and for the assessor to request that BS&A provide a letter indicating they
have mastered the principles taught in those classes. The Board will consider this information before action on
the formal revocation. (Item 9c on agenda)

It was moved by Berg, seconded by Patel, and unanimously approved to dismiss revocation petition 09-0022
because no violation of rule 211.447 occurred. (Item 9d on agenda)

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Allen, and unanimously approved to hold in abeyance petition 09-0024
and ask the assessor to attend a class regarding Land Values and ECF and if the assessor signs the assessment
roll for the affected Township in 2010 to ask the State Tax Commission to conduct a review of new
construction in that Township. (Item 9e on agenda)

PUBLIC COMMENT:

No public comment was received.

OTHER BUSINESS

Member Henry Allen mentioned he would like to have Public Comment moved back to the beginning of the
agenda.

Member Allan Berg discussed the rewriting of Segment I11 indicating he thought the Board was going to ask
individuals to submit proposals. Chairperson Hobart mentioned at the last meeting that Pete Arbour was going
to do this. It was moved by Hobart, seconded by Morgan, and unanimously approved to have Pete Arbour
rewrite Segment |11 of the Certification Renewal Program.
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Member Allan Berg mentioned asking about the status of hiring a new Executive Secretary for the board.
Chairperson Hobart mentioned she would invite Deputy Washington to the next meeting to discuss this issue.

Member Raman Patel asked the Board if they would like him to bring back information from the IAAO
Conference regarding Level 4 Appraisal writing. The Board indicated they would like to see that information.

Member Allan Berg indicated he would like to add a special item to each agenda giving MAA, MAED, and
MTA time on the agenda to speak at each meeting. Chairperson Hobart mentioned that the meetings were open
to the public and they were welcome at any time.

ADJOURNMENT:

It was moved by Morgan, seconded by Hobart, and unanimously approved to adjourn the State Assessors Board
Meeting at 1:20 p.m.

Date Minutes Approved: September 24, 2009

Lisa A. Hobart, Chairperson
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